
 

 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING 
 
Date: Thursday, 21 October 2021 
Time:  7.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT* 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Lloyd Bowen (Chairman), Steve Davey, Mike Dendor (Vice-Chairman), 
Oliver Eakin, Tim Gibson, James Hall, Carole Jackson, Denise Knights, Pete Neal, 
Hannah Perkin, Ken Pugh and Corrie Woodford. 
 
Quorum = 4  
 
RECORDING NOTICE  
 
Please note: this meeting may be recorded and the recording may be published on the 
Council’s website.  
 
At the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
audio recorded. The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except where there are 
confidential or exempt items.  
 
You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act. 
Data collected during this recording will be retained in accordance with the Council’s data 
retention policy.  
 
Therefore by attending the meeting and speaking at Committee you are consenting to being 
recorded and to the possible use of those sound records for training purposes.  
 
If you have any queries regarding this please contact Democratic Services. 

 
  Pages 

Information for the Public 
 
*Members of the press and public can listen to this meeting live. Details of how 
to join the meeting will be added to the website on 20 October 2021. 
 
Link to the meeting:  TO BE ADDED  
 
Privacy Statement 
 
Swale Borough Council (SBC) is committed to protecting the privacy and 
security of your personal information. As data controller we ensure that 
processing is carried out in accordance with the Data Protection Act 2018 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

and the General Data Protection Regulations. In calling to join the meeting 
your telephone number may be viewed solely by those Members and 
Officers in attendance at the Skype meeting and will not be shared further. 
No other identifying information will be made available through your 
joining to the meeting. In joining the meeting you are providing the 
Council with your consent to process your telephone number for the 
duration of the meeting. Your telephone number will not be retained after 
the meeting is finished. 
 
If you have any concerns or questions about how we look after your 
personal information or your rights as an individual under the 
Regulations, please contact the Data Protection Officer by email at 
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk or by calling 01795 417179. 
 
1.   Emergency Evacuation Procedure 

 
The Chairman will advise the meeting of the evacuation procedures to 
follow in the event of an emergency. This is particularly important for 
visitors and members of the public who will be unfamiliar with the building 
and procedures. 
 
The Chairman will inform the meeting whether there is a planned 
evacuation drill due to take place, what the alarm sounds like (i.e. ringing 
bells), where the closest emergency exit route is, and where the second 
closest emergency exit route is, in the event that the closest exit or route 
is blocked. 
   
The Chairman will inform the meeting that: 
  
(a) in the event of the alarm sounding, everybody must leave the building 
via the nearest safe available exit and gather at the Assembly points at 
the far side of the Car Park.  Nobody must leave the assembly point until 
everybody can be accounted for and nobody must return to the building 
until the Chairman has informed them that it is safe to do so; and 
 
(b) the lifts must not be used in the event of an evacuation. 
  
Any officers present at the meeting will aid with the evacuation. 
  
It is important that the Chairman is informed of any person attending who 
is disabled or unable to use the stairs, so that suitable arrangements may 
be made in the event of an emergency. 
  

 

2.   Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes 
 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take d
[...]
t 
more about the work of the Scrutiny Committee, please visit www.swale.gov.uk 

 
Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council, 

Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 Page 1 of 2 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  Agenda Item:  

Meeting Date 21 October 2021 

Report Title Planning Support – Erroneous Planning Decisions 

Cabinet Member Cllr Truelove – Leader (Portfolio Holder Shared Services) 

Cllr Baldock – Portfolio Holder Planning  

SMT Lead Stephen McGinnes Director Shared Services 

Larissa Reed – Chief Executive  

Recommendations 1. That scrutiny note the contents of the report including 
the audit report, timeline and action plan 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report follows the report considered by Scrutiny Committee on September 23, 

2021. The report sets out details of the Audit Investigation and the timeline of 
events. 
 

2 Background 

2.1     On 19 August 2021 the councils published six planning notices by mistake. The 

six, which had all the outward signs of genuine decision notices, were part of 

system testing and never intended for publication. 

 
2.2 The councils had not, in fact, decided these six applications. Some of the 

language used was transparently not that expected of genuine notices.  

 

2.3 The councils removed all six notices on the same day as they came to attention. 

However, following later legal advice, the councils came to understand that 

because the notices met those outward signs of authenticity they would stand 

as lawful decisions. Therefore, the councils would need to republish the 

decision notices and keep them on display while they began the legal filings 

necessary to get the notices quashed. The re-publication has attracted 

significant media coverage. 

 

2.4 The council undertook an investigation, led by the Head of Audit to ensure that 
lessons are learned and the process improved going forward. The report can be 
found at Appendix 1. 
 

2.5 The report determined that the reasons for the issue date back to 2018. On 4 
September 2018, MK ICT in error duplicated the system configuration responsible 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 Page 2 of 2 

for the interface between the Planning System (Uniform), the Document 
Management System and Public Access. 
 

2.6 With MK ICT unaware of the duplication there was a crucial step missing from their 
procedure notes when copying details from the Live planning system into the Test 
system.  This resulted in the Test system being handed over by MK ICT to MK 
Planning Support being configured in a way that left it vulnerable to unintentional 
publication.  
 

2.7 There have been at least four periods of testing since 2018 and each one had the 

risk of erroneous decisions being printed; however the issue only occurs when 

the print function is used, and this is the only case where this happened. 

 

2.8 A diagram of what should happen and what did happen as part of the testing is 

shown at appendix 2 (the green line is the correct process; the red line is what 

happened in reality). 

 

2.9 With the testing taking place in an environment where MK Planning Support 

believed the likelihood risk of publication was zero, the inappropriate content was 

entered on the fully grounded belief that no-one else would ever see. The 

comments did not seek to express any view on the applications. 

 

2.10 Further to the Audit investigation, an action plan has been agreed with both 
councils. (Appendix 4) This is now being implemented. 

 
 

3 Appendices 
 
 Appendix 1 - Audit Report 
 Appendix 2  - Diagram of process 
 Appendix 3  - Timeline of incident 
 Appendix 4  - Action plan following investigation 
 

4 Background Papers 
 
  Report to Scrutiny Committee 23 September 2021 
 
 

Page 6



 

 

MISTAKEN PLANNING 
DECISIONS 

 

 

 

INVESTIGATION REPORT 

23 September 2021 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Code X22-IV01  Service Mid Kent Planning Support 

Lead Investigator Rich Clarke  Director Steve McGinnes 

HR Lead Tracy Simler  

    

    
    
 

  

Page 7



 

Summary Report 

The Incident 

1. Between them, Swale and Maidstone Borough Councils publish ten to twenty planning 
decision notices each day, more than 4,000 each year. On 19 August 2021 the councils 
published six by mistake. These six, which had all the outward signs of genuine 
decision notices, were part of system testing and never intended for publication.  

2. The councils had not, in fact, decided these six applications. The language used was 
transparently not that expected of genuine notices. In the example most prominently 
featured in later reporting, for example, one application received a refusal decision 
because of being “proper whack”. 

3. The councils removed all six notices on the same day as they came to attention. 
However, following later legal advice, the Councils came to understand that because 
the notices met those outward signs of authenticity they would stand as lawful 
decisions. Therefore the Councils would need to republish the decision notices and 
keep them on display while they began the legal filings necessary to get the notices 
overturned. The re-publication has attracted significant media coverage. 

This Report and Investigation 

4. The Mid Kent Services Director first told me (Rich Clarke, Head of Audit Partnership) of 
this issue on 31 August. After researching the investigatory capacity available at short 
notice within the Audit Partnership, I opted to personally lead the investigation.  

5. Mid Kent Human Resources have provided administrative support during the 
investigation. On 2 September the investigation began, working at first to the broad 
brief discussed on 31 August. 

6. The Mid Kent Services Director provided the final formal brief for the investigation in 
an email on 16 September. I have therefore prepared this report mindful of the 
following direction: 

“To verify the actions that led to the erroneous issue of the notices, the controls 
and suitability of the controls around the process, the nature of any officer or 
control failure and how that contributed to the outcome.  

Page 8



 

[The report should also include] any recommendations in terms of change needed 
to safeguard the process going forward and need for further consideration 
through the Council’s disciplinary process. 

Whilst you may want to comment on actions taken after the discovery or 
incidental findings, such as other risks or areas we may want to consider going 
forward [they are not directly] within scope”. 

7. I was also asked to consider the extent, if any, the fact the councils share governance 
of the services involved might have influenced events. 

Context 

8. Maidstone Borough Council (MBC) and Swale Borough Council (SBC) are each planning 
authorities as set out in Part I of the Town And Country Planning Act 1990 (the Act). 
Part II of the Act empowers planning authorities to grant or refuse permission for 
development within their boundaries. Much of the specific rules for judging 
applications for development appear in secondary legislation or the planning 
authority’s own procedures. Case law shows that authorities cannot issue a second 
decision on one application1 and that applicants can rely on published decisions2. 

9. MBC and SBC have each kept sovereign control over the decision making and technical 
side of their planning work. However in 2014, with Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 
(TWBC) the councils decided to combine the administrative side of their planning work 
within a shared service, known as Mid Kent Planning Support (MKPS). TWBC withdrew 
from the partnership in 2016.  

10. Among other responsibilities, MKPS validates planning applications, collects and 
administers associated payments and publishes relevant information through a shared 
Planning Portal. Through the Portal, members of the public can view planning 
applications and associated d
[...]
ured in a way that left it vulnerable to unintentional 
publication. The Test system was similarly vulnerable on previous occasions but those 
did not, for reasons that are unclear, obviously lead to any published errors. 

17. The specific cause was the, seemingly unintentional, copying of a single line of 
configuration command code from one part of the Live system to another more than 
three years ago. This command directed Uniform to publish automatically all 
documents marked for the public as MKPS saved them into the Live system.  

18. This copied another command already linked to the Live system. Therefore, with the 
Live system performing exactly as expected the command remained unnoticed. 

19. MKICT then, while faithfully following procedure notes, unwittingly mirrored this code 
into the Test system when creating a ‘snapshot’ copy for testing. By this action, 
unknown to all at the time, the Test system handed over contained a command to 
automatically publish documents to Live. 

Page 10



 

20. MKPS had almost no controls governing planning or performing this system testing. 
Such instructions that existed were brief, informal and not documented. There is also 
doubt over whether the testing, as designed, could have achieved its objectives.  

21. The testing took place in an environment where the officer believed the likelihood risk 
of publication was zero. The comments were a flippant, off-the-cuff, reaction to 
undertaking a menial task during an extended period of largely isolated home-
working. The officer wrote them solely for personal amusement and with a fully-
grounded belief that no-one else would ever see. The comments did not seek to 
express any view on the applications. Publication was a result of the Test system’s 
mistaken configuration; something the officer could have had no knowledge of. 

22. The first response when MKPS and MKICT became aware of publication was 
immediate removal. This suggests little appreciation that by publis
[...]
 to Senior Officers 
and Members if, in the view of the Head of Audit Partnership, such direct reporting 
becomes necessary. 

29. I am satisfied I have been able to investigate and report free from inappropriate 
influence and with full cooperation of those engaged. I have no concerns to report on 
any threats to independence and objectivity. 

  

Page 13



 

Report Distribution 

30. I have prepared this summary report in the knowledge and expectation that its 
circulation may include publication as part of Council committee papers. For that 
reason I have taken care to ensure the summary report does not include discussion of 
the conduct of specific individual officers, especially junior officers. 

31. I have also prepared a detailed report that, as well as setting out the specific 
instructions and commands that led to this incident, does include comment on 
individual officers. My aim is that report supports learning and development at an 
individual level within both authorities to ensure suitable improvements occur.  

Investigatory team and contact details Report distribution list 
Head of Audit Partnership 
Rich Clarke 
(rich.clarke@midkent.gov.uk) 
 
Support from Mid Kent Human Resources 
Officers 

Final Report 
Steve McGinnes, Mid Kent Services Director 

Alison Broom, Chief Executive, Maidstone 
Borough Council 

Larissa Reed, Chief Executive, Swale 
Borough Council 

 

 

 

Page 14



Appendix  

 

The process that should have happened and the process that did happen 

 

P
age 15



 

P
age 16



Appendix 3 : Time line of issues relating to mistaken 
publication of planning notices  

 
Date 

 

Source Detail 

 
2014 

 Mid Kent Planning Services (MKPS) was 
created joining services from Maidstone, 
Swale and Tunbridge Wells Borough 
Councils to provide Planning Support. 

Significant issues with the service at the 
beginning causing problems for all three 

partner councils 

 

2016 

 Tunbridge Wells Borough Council left 
MKPS 

 

04 September 2018  

 

MK ICT 
An officer copied the INIFILE settings 
into Configuration within LIVE. This was 

to resolve a different issue. 

2019 MKPS Reported intermittent error with the IT 
system ‘uniform’.  

20 November 2020 IDOX A ‘patch’ was published to rectify the 
intermittent error 

12 July 2021 MK ICT A snapshot of the system was taken to 

prepare of the testing. 

6 August 2021 MK ICT 

MKPS 

MKICT advised MKPS that testing could 
begin. 

 

18 August 2021 MKPS Agreed that testing would begin on 19 
August 2021, testing between 10 – 20 

cases. 

 

19 August 2021 MKPS Officer choses 12 cases in order to test 6 
on 19 August and 6 or 20 August 2021 

 

19 August 2021 (pm) 

 

 
A member of the public contacted the 
council to advise that a planning decision 

had been published and had 
inappropriate language and should be 

removed. 

19 August 2021 (pm) MKPS The decisions are removed from public 
view (although are still in Uniform). The 
decisions had been live for between 3 – 

5 hours 

20 August 2021 Director 
Shared 

Telephoned Portfolio Holder for planning, 

advising of the issue.  As the full 

Page 17



Services implications of the issue were not known, 
the Portfolio Holder was advised that the 

decisions had only been public for a short 
while and it was believed that therefore 
there were no ongoing implications. 

 

23 August 2021 MK Legal Legal Advice obtained from Mid Kent 
Legal Service which suggested we would 
need to Judicially Review the erroneous  
decisions 

23 August 2021 Director 
Shared 
Services 

Emailed Portfolio Holder for planning, 
summarising cause of the issue and 
advising that legal advice being sought 

as there may be legal implications. 

24 August 2021 MK Legal Counsel instructed to provide advice on 
options open to council 

24 August 2021 MK HR Discussions about investigation into 
conduct on staff member for using 

inappropriate language. 

25 August 2021  MK Legal  Counsel advice received – setting out 
the requirement to judicially review the 

erroneous decisions.  

25 August 2021 Director  
Shared 
Services 

Legal advice shared with Chief Executive 

25 August 2021 Director  
Shared 
Services 

Legal advice shared with Portfolio Holder 

30 August 2021  Offices closed – Bank Holiday 

31 August 2021 MK Audit MK Audit requested to investigate. 

31 August – 7 
September 2021 

SBC Meetings between legal, 
communications, SMT, and Mid Kent 
Services on next legal steps and 
communications strategy 

 

1 September 2021  SBC  Discussion with Leader and Deputy 
Leader    

7 September 2021 Director  
Shared 
Services 

Letter sent to applicants by email setting 
out issue and intended action. 

7 September 2021 Director  
Shared 
Services 

Planning Decisions re posted to Public 
Access  

7 September 2021 Swale Borough 
Council 

Published a press release, setting out 
the issue and what actions they were 
taking 

Page 18



7 September 2021 Chief Executive  Public comments under a Mail Online 
article falsely name a member of 
planning staff as the member of staff 
who made the mistake, Chief Executive 

and Comms Manager contact Mail Online 
to get the comments removed.  

 

8 September 2021 Chief Executive  Undertakes interviews with BBC South 
East and BBC Radio Kent 

9 & 10 September 
2021 

MK Legal 1 JR was served on the Council and the 
Interested Parties on 9th September the 
remaining 4 were served on the Council 

and the Interested Parties on 10th 
September 

21 September 2021 Head of Audit  Conversation with Chief Executive of 
Maidstone and Swale BC to discuss initial 
findings. Request for additional work to 
clarify some points. 

27 September 2021 Head of Audit Report published with recommendations 
regarding improvement 

30 September 2021 Director 
Shared 
Services 

Management response to 
recommendations   

Page 19



 

Page 20



Appendix 4 Recommendations and Response 

Recommendation Owner Response 

Add a suitably evaluated 
[...]
 has been developed jointly between MKPS and 
Planning services to provide clarity regarding the legal status of a 
decision notices once issued and process to be followed in the event of 
any future mistaken publication. 
 
The procedure will require that any mistaken publication be notified 
immediately to the Head of Planning who will seek legal advice to assess 
the impact and agree a course of action, with any direction to delete or 
re issue a decision directed in writing to the Planning Support Manager.   
 
The ability to delete decisions will be restricted within the planning 
system (Uniform) to the Planning Support Manager. 
 

 

P
age 22


	Agenda
	4 Erroneous Planning Decisions
	Appendix 1 Audit invesitgation
	Appendix 2 Pictorial version of the process
	Appendix 3 .docx - time line
	Appendix 4 Reccommendations and Response




Minutes of the meeting


 

- 313 - 
  

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT on Thursday, 21 October 2021 from 7.00 pm - 9.35 pm. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Lloyd Bowen (Chairman), Steve Davey, Mike Dendor 
(Vice-Chairman), Tim Gibson, Mike Henderson (substitute for Councillor Hannah 
Perkin), Carole Jackson, Denise Knights, Pete Neal, Ken Pugh and Mike Whiting 
(substitute for Councillor Oliver Eakin). 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT:  Billy Attaway, Rich Clarke, David Clifford, James Freeman, 
Steve McGinnes, Jo Millard, Larissa Reed and Emma Wiggins. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Mike Baldock (Deputy Leader) (remotely), 
Cameron Beart (remotely), Alastair Gould (remotely), Alan Horton (remotely) and 
Roger Truelove (Leader). 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Oliver Eakin, James Hall, Hannah Perkin and 
Corrie Woodford. 
 

394 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
 
The Chairman drew attention to the Emergency Evacuation Procedure. 
 

395 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No interests were declared. 
 

396 ERRONEOUS PLANNING DECISIONS  
 
The Chairman introduced the report which set-out details of the Audit investigation 
and the timeline of events following the publication of the erroneous planning 
decisions by Mid-Kent Planning Support on 19 August 2021.  The Chairman 
thanked officers for the well written report and outlined the format of the meeting for 
Members. 
 
The Chairman asked Members for any observations on the covering report. 
 
In response to questions from Members, the Chief Executive confirmed that the 
signatures of the Head of Planning which were on the applications were digital 
signatures stored within the computer system. She explained that as the 
information for the forms was pulled-through it also added the digital signature.  If 
those signatures had not been on the applications, the Chief Executive thought they 
would probably not have been valid, but this would need to be confirmed with legal 
services.  She reminded Members that there were different processes for the ‘live’ 
system and the ‘test’ system.   
 
Members raised points which included:  
 



Scrutiny Committee 21 October 2021  

 

- 314 - 

• The key problem occurred in 2018 as set-out in the report when Mid-Kent 
Planning Services (MKPS) did not specify to Mid-Kent Planning IT precisely 
what they wanted, and it was that which needed resolving; 

• considered there had been an oversight by Council Leaders who should 
have been aware of the issue and ensured that the correct processes were 
in place; 

• did not understand why the Head of Planning’s signature had been used on 
a ‘test’ site; 

• Members had an obligation to oversee this process and it was not a failing of 
officers; 

• someone had to take responsibility for the error, and it was unfair to put it 
onto officers; 

• the risks had not been properly managed; 

• disappointed that in four years the issue had not been dealt with; 

• the testing of the system was ‘hopeless’; 

• the IT section should have known that the testing was flawed; 

• concerned that staff in IT services did not appear to have been trained to use 
the ‘Uniform’ computer system; 

• to allow an IT system to be used without proper testing, supervision and 
protocols was ultimately Members’ responsibility; 

• would not expect the Leader to be involved in the ‘micro-management’ of the 
operational business of the Council; and 

• did not seek to blame Council leaders, officers or want anybody disciplined.  
Members needed to establish how the problem could be resolved to stop it 
happening again, not just on Planning but any other IT system. 

 
In response the Leader said they were not looking to blame anyone.  The issue had 
never been brought to the attention of any Council Leader, and he expected 
Council staff to ensure the ‘operational business’ of the Council was maintained.   
He was aware that these particular issues were considered at the Mid-Kent 
strategic board meetings.   
 
The Chairman referred to Appendix 1 which set out details of the investigation led 
by the Head of Audit Partnership and invited questions and comments from 
Members. 
 
Members made points and asked questions which included: 
 

• Why had it taken until 31 August 2021 to report the incident to the Head of 
Audit Partnership, and then a further seven days to publish the press release 
on 7 September 2021?; 

• the timeline showed that there had been too many delays getting responses 
back, and for deciding what action to take on something which had 
happened previously; 

• did not understand the delays and costs incurred when the response was 
already known; 

• considered that recommendation 4 from Audit on page 15 of the report was a 
valid statement; 



Scrutiny Committee 21 October 2021  

 

- 315 - 

• what had been put in place to ensure that the Council were not reliant on 
members of the public informing them of any incorrect decisions being 
published?; 

• why test on a live application?; and 

• was concerned that recommendation 2 from Audit on page 12 of the report 
referred to the lack of knowledge, leaving the system vulnerable and said 
this should be addressed urgently; 

• suggested an update on whether actions had been carried out; 

• clarification on whether the sites chosen to test were ‘random’?; 

• was there an increased risk if testing was being carried out in a home 
environment?;  

• suggested adding ‘this is a test’ to documents in a test environment; and 

• sought clarification on who was included in the distribution list on page 14 of 
the Audit report. 

 
The Director of Shared Services explained that with regard to concerns about 
delays reporting the incident, the immediate concern was to ensure that officers 
understood what had happened, and were then able to respond.  An officer working 
group had been set up immediately and an internal independent investigation 
instigated to ensure that the necessary safeguards could be put in place.  The Mid-
Kent Planning Manager and Mid-Kent IT support sought advice from Mid-Kent 
Legal Services and liaised with colleagues in Swale Borough Council’s (SBC) 
Planning and Communications teams, an ongoing process through to 31 August 
2021. 
 
The Chief Executive said that given the decision notices published were so 
erroneous, officers had to seek legal advice to establish whether the decision 
notices were legally sound.  She explained that professional legal opinion was still 
split on whether the Council could have just withdrawn the applications.  The Chief 
Executive stated that both she and the Chief Executive of Maidstone Borough 
Council (MBC) were responsible for the mistake as it was an operational matter.  
The Chief Executive said there were no delays dealing with the issue just many 
days working to establish the facts.    
 
The Director of Shared Services explained that Recommendation 4 in the Audit 
report referred to the fact that an officer had tried to delete the erroneous planning 
decisions without realising the legal implications.  He reported that a new protocol 
had been introduced across planning support that if a decision notice was issued in 
error it would be flagged initially with the Head of Planning and they would need to 
take legal advice on what action to take, only the Planning Support Manager had 
the authority to remove the notices.  In response to a query from a Member he said 
that whilst it was primarily a legal issue he was sure that the Head of Planning 
would keep the Cabinet Member for Planning informed about any such incidents.  
He referred to the recommendations in the report that addressed the risk in 
managing any situation that might arise again and said that a thorough risk 
assessment would be carried out before testing was carried out in the future. 
 
The Director of Shared Services said that the management response to the Audit 
report recognised the risk management responsibility and safeguarding would be 
built in.  He clarified that the tests were not carried out on the ‘live’ system but a 



Scrutiny Committee 21 October 2021  

 

- 316 - 

copy of the live system was carried across into a test environment, and the error 
occurred because a line of configuration was carried across from the live system 
and directed documents to a third system that had public access.  He confirmed 
that they were sure what caused the issue and that the change in procedures to IT 
systems testing would ensure that the same error could not happen again.  The 
Director of Shared Services said that many of the suggested actions had already 
been completed. 
 
In response to a Member’s question, the Chief Executive gave the history behind 
the Planning Shared Service and why Tunbridge Wells pulled out of it. 
 
The Head of Audit Partnership clarified that the cases chosen were done so by a 
blind sample, by officers only knowing the number of an application and no other 
details. 
 
The Leader said that the focus of concern should be on the systemic failure, not on 
a working environment. 
 
In response to a Member’s question the Chief Executive confirmed that no action 
had been taken against the member of staff who made the comments on the test. 
 
There was a discussion on the use of the Head of Planning Services electronic 
signature on decision notices and the checks that took place when sending out a 
decision notice.  The Chief Executive explained the checks and processes that took 
place in ordinary circumstances but advised that in the test environment, some 
steps did not take place. She agreed that taking the electronic signature off test 
samples would be explored. The Director of Shared Services referred to 
recommendation (3) on page 12 of the report and said that building in additional 
processes and safeguarding for testing was being progressed.  
 
The Chairman then referred to the timeline on page 15. 
 
The Leader said it was important that SBC gave a response to the incidents, 
particularly as five out of the six incidents were in Swale and he said he was 
concerned what the national and social media reaction would be.  The Leader 
referred to the early stages of the Mid-Kent Planning service seven years previously 
when there had been lengthy delays which he considered to be embarrassing and 
he said he felt angry on the adverse impact the latest error would have on SBC 
when it wasn’t at fault.    
 
The Leader went on to say that it was appropriate that the press release, issued 
jointly from himself and the Deputy Leader, expressed sympathy with the applicants 
and that time was taken to carefully consider what was said.  He said he and the 
Deputy Leader took full responsibility for the press release which went out to try and 
prevent embarrassment to SBC. 
 
The Deputy Leader added that he had been concerned for and wanted to protect 
Planning Officers at Swale as well as having consideration for the applicants who 
would have longer to wait for their applications to be determined. 
 
In the debate that followed, Members raised points and asked questions including: 



Scrutiny Committee 21 October 2021  

 

- 317 - 

 

• Why did the Leader and Deputy Leader blame an individual and have they 
ever apologised to the individual?; and 

• did the Leader and Deputy Leader take advice on the tone of the press 
statement?; 

• had the Leader or Deputy Leader personally contacted the applicants 
affected?; 

• did the Leader think the language used in the press statement was wise, or 
could have been put better?; 

• the unintentional perception was that a member of staff was being blamed; 
and 

• the Leader should have followed the Leader of MBC who publically 
apologised rather than blame anyone. 

 
The Leader said it was not his intention to blame an individual and he referred to 
the service error and its impact.  He said he did not know who the individual was.  
The Leader said the press statement was released jointly by himself and the 
Deputy Leader, officers gave guidance and the statement was modified. He 
confirmed the press release that went out included changes from the original 
statement. He said it was important to act quickly in the best interests of SBC and 
referred to the previous poor service from Mid Kent Planning Services in the first 
year of the shared service. 
 
The Deputy Leader said the press release did not blame an individual but gave 
examples on social media posts that did. 
 
The Leader said a letter was sent to the affected applicants but it was not 
appropriate to contact them personally as a legal process was being followed. 
 
In response to a Member’s question on the advice given and changes made, the 
Leader said that he would not share that information.  The Monitoring Officer 
confirmed the information was in principle subject to Freedom of Information (FOI) 
but in view of the circumstances would probably be exempted from disclosure in 
practice. 
 
In response to a Member’s question, the Director of Shared Services clarified a 
previous error on Uniform as outlined in Appendix 3 on page 17 of the report. 
 
There was a discussion on the need for social media and communication training 
for Members and it was agreed that this would be taken forward by the Member 
Development Working Group.   
 
Recommended: 
 
(1)  That further Training of ICT Personnel and other relevant staff on the 
Uniform System and to work better with various departments on how to apply 
the system to Planning. 
 
(2)  That signatures be removed from any test systems. 
 



Scrutiny Committee 21 October 2021  

 

- 318 - 

(3)  That close liaison takes place between officers from ICT and other 
departments when testing systems. 
 

397 ADJOURNMENT OF MEETING  
 
The meeting was adjourned at 8.41 pm until 8.46 pm. 
 

 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


